
AGENDA MATERIAL 
DATE l I -12-2.\ ITEM NO. R~ 7 

MEMORANDUM 

To: The Honorable Chair and Members 
Pima County Board of Supervisors 

Date: November 12, 2021 

From: Jan Lesh~ 
Chief Deputy County Administrator 

Re: COVID-19 Update for the November 16, 2021 Board of Supervisors Meeting 

Pandemic Update 

Consistent with the rest of the state and much of the nation, the number of COVID-19 cases 
in Pima County are continuing to increase, in what is increasingly looks like another spike in 
infections. Since the week of October 10 (when, we reported 1,689 cases and a rate of 
160/100,000 population), cases have increased significantly each week to 3,117 in the last 
week of October. We fully expect to report a rate in excess of 300 cases per 100,000 
persons far exceeding our nadir of 23 per 100,000 persons at the end of May. (Attachment 
1) 

The situation with regards to case growth is dynamic enough that I plan to provide the Board 
an update on the Monday, November 15, so thaf you will have the most current data to 
inform for your discussion at the Board meeting on November 16, 2021. 

Not surprisingly, diagnostic testing for COVID-19 has continued to increase during this surge 
as would be expected with 32,327 tests performed last week and an elevated positivity rate 
of 11 percent. This is compared to 2 percent positivity rate during the prior low point the 
last week of May. 

COVID-19 positive individuals occupy approximately 313 hospital beds each day this week. 
Overall intensive care capacity continues to be extremely constrained across Pima County 
hovering at less than 5 percent adult I.CU bed availability for a second month. As of yesterday, 
intensive care bed use by COVID-19 patients occupied 29 percent of all ICU beds in Pima 
County. · 

The reasons for the continued surge that is impacting Pima County and the rest of the state 
in unclear. The delta variant which is the most common variant circulating since September 
has been substantially more transmissible and especially problematic for unvaccinated 
populations who/represent the overwhelming majority of new infections. The greatest growth 
increase has been among previously vaccine ineligible pediatric populations as well as . 
unvaccinated individuals in the 20 to 40~year age range. 
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Breakthrough Vaccine Health Outcomes Counts and 
Percent 

Total Pima County residents fully vaccinated   609,921 

Total breakthrough cases   7,615 

Breakthrough cases as a % of the fully vaccinated population      1.25% 

Total breakthrough hospitalizations         198 

Breakthrough hospitalizations as a % of the fully vaccinated population      0.03% 

Total breakthrough deaths           58  

Breakthrough deaths as a % of the fully vaccinated population      0.01% 
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COVID-19 in Pima County Schools 
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 Table 1: School case counts and incidence rates by district enrollment 
District Case count District enrollment Case incidence rate 

Ajo Unified District 19 452 4.2 

Altar Valley Elementary District 15 639 2.35 

Amphitheater Unified District 532 13658 3.9 

Catalina Foothills Unified District 87 5427 1.6 

Continental Elementary District 40 598 6.69 

Flowing Wells Unified District 202 5649 3.58 

Marana Unified District 483 12292 3.93 

Sahuarita Unified District 270 6499 4.15 

Sunnyside Unified District 455 16113 2.82 

Tanque Verde Unified District 88 2103 4.18 

Tucson Unified District 1,146 45565 2.52 

Vail Unified District 514 13392 3.84 

Charter 595 N/A N/A 

Private 174 N/A N/A 

Other 7 1076 0.65 
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Table 2: School outbreak and classroom closures; counts and rates by district enrollment and 
school count by district 

District District 
enrollment 

School 
count by 

district 
Outbreak count Outbreak rate 

by enrollment 

Outbreak rate 
by school 

count 
Closure count 

Classroom 
closure rate by 
enrollment 

Classroom 
closure rate by 

school count 

Ajo Unified District 452 1 1 0.2 100.0 0 0 0.00 

Altar Valley Elementary District 639 2 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.00 

Amphitheater Unified District 13658 22 10 0.1 45.5 8 0.06 36.36 

Catalina Foothills Unified District 5427 9 1 0 11.1 0 0 0.00 

Continental Elementary District 598 1 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.00 

Flowing Wells Unified District 5649 10 1 0 10.0 2 0.04 20.00 

Marana Unified District 12292 19 12 0.1 63.2 9 0.07 47.37 

Sahuarita Unified District 6499 9 4 0.1 44.4 3 0.05 33.33 

Sunnyside Unified District 16113 21 12 0.1 57.1 6 0.04 28.57 

Tanque Verde Unified District 2103 4 10 0.5 250.0 8 0.38 200.00 

Tucson Unified District 45565 92 35 0.1 38.0 26 0.06 28.26 

Vail Unified District 13392 20 30 0.2 150.0 18 0.13 90.00 

Charter N/A 95 23 N/A 24.2 9 N/A 9.47 

Private N/A 62 9 N/A 14.5 5 N/A 8.06 

Other 1076 5 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.00 


	Attachment for COVID Update 11.16.21.pdf
	Table 1: School case counts and incidence rates by district enrollment
	Table 2: School outbreak and classroom closures; counts and rates by district enrollment and school count by district
	20211112_COVID-19_weekly_summary.pdf
	Cumulative Demographic Report – MEDSIS data (Pima County residents only)
	Long-term Care Facilities Report
	Jurisdiction Report – as of 11/04/2021
	Hospitalization Report – EmResource data (includes both Pima County residents and non- Pima County residents)
	Testing Report
	Breakthrough Report
	Demographics of Pima County Breakthrough Cases
	Genomic Report
	% of Positive PCR Results Sent for WGS Sequencing by Month
	% of Genomic Variants on CDC Variant List in Pima County
	VOC Demographics in Pima County
	Behavior risk





